

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the Payson City Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing on Wednesday, January 11, 2023 beginning at 6:30 p.m. on the following projects:

• General Plan Amendment: Payson City Planning Commission will consider an amendment to the Transportation Master Plan (chapter 4) of the Payson City General Plan. The amendment will consider the Future Functional Classification map for additional future roads and modify some existing future roads on the map (page 90) of the Payson City General Plan.

The meeting will be held at the Payson City Center located at 439 W Utah Avenue, Payson, Utah and electronically via Zoom Conferencing. For more information please see the Payson City website (at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting), call the Development Services Department at (801) 465-5204, or email <a href="mailto:robertm@payson.org">robertm@payson.org</a>.

/s/ Michael Bryant	
Planner 2	

Posted this 29<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022 in the Payson City Center and on the Utah Public Notice Website.